

**No. 06-71671**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

**NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF AGRICULTURE EMPLOYEES,  
Petitioner**

**v.**

**FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY,  
Respondent**

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF A DECISION AND ORDER  
OF THE FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY**

**WILLIAM R. TOBEY  
Deputy Solicitor**

**WILLIAM E. PERSINA  
Attorney**

**Federal Labor Relations Authority  
1400 K Street, N.W., Suite 300  
Washington, D.C. 20424  
(202) 218-7999**

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
<b>STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>A. Background.....</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>1. Creation of the Department of Homeland Security, Customs and Border Patrol, and Creation of the “Agriculture Specialist” Position.....</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>2. The Representation Petitions At Issue In This Case.....</b>	<b>7</b>
<b>B. The Authority Regional Director’s Decision and Order.....</b>	<b>9</b>
<b>C. The Authority’s Decision on Review.....</b>	<b>13</b>
<b>STANDARD OF REVIEW.....</b>	<b>15</b>
<b>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....</b>	<b>17</b>
<b>ARGUMENT.....</b>	<b>20</b>
<b>I. THE COURT DOES NOT HAVE SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION OVER THE PETITION FOR REVIEW OF THE AUTHORITY’S APPROPRIATE UNIT DETERMINATION CONCERNING THE PROFESSIONAL STATUS OF A GROUP OF EMPLOYEES, IN LIGHT OF THE PROHIBITION IN 5 U.S.C. § 7123(a)(2) ON JUDICIAL REVIEW OF SUCH AUTHORITY DECISIONS.....</b>	<b>20</b>
<b>A. The Statute expressly precludes judicial review of Authority appropriate unit determinations.....</b>	<b>21</b>

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(Continued)

	<b>Page No.</b>
<b>B. The Authority’s decision involves an “appropriate unit determination” .....</b>	<b>24</b>
<b>C. NAAE’s Jurisdictional Arguments Are Without Merit.....</b>	<b>28</b>
<b>II. THE AUTHORITY’S CONCLUSION THAT AGRICULTURE SPECIALIST EMPLOYEES OF THE DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, CUSTOMS AND BORDER PROTECTION, ARE NOT PROFESSIONAL EMPLOYEES WITHIN THE MEANING OF 5 U.S.C. § 7112(b)(5) IS REASONABLE AND SUPPORTED BY SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE.....</b>	<b>31</b>
<b>A. The Authority Correctly Held That Past Practice at the Department of Agriculture Concerning the Professional Status of PPQ Officers Does Not Bind the Authority .....</b>	<b>32</b>
<b>B. Substantial Record Evidence Supports The Authority’s Affirmance of the Regional Director’s Holding That Agriculture Specialists Are Not Professional Employees.....</b>	<b>35</b>
<b>1. Discretion Exercised by Specialists .....</b>	<b>36</b>
<b>2. Routine Nature of Specialist Work .....</b>	<b>39</b>
<b>C. The Authority Correctly Held That The Regional Director Did Not Err In Relying on Precedent of the Assistant Secretary of Labor Under Executive Order 11,491, As Amended.....</b>	<b>43</b>
<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>45</b>

**ADDENDA**

**Page No.**

**Relevant portions of the Federal Service Labor-Management  
Relations Statute, 5 U.S.C. §§ 7101-7135 (2000), and pertinent  
regulatory provisions .....A-1**

**Dept of the Interior, Bureau of Land Mgmt, Riverside District and Land  
Office and Nat'l Fed'n of Fed'l Employees, Local 119, 2 A/SLMR 329  
(1972) and United States Army Safeguard Logistics Command, Huntsville,  
Ala., 2 A/SLMR 582 (1972) ..... B-1**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

	<b>Page No.</b>
<i>Am. Distrib. Co., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 715 F.2d 446 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1983), <i>cert. denied</i> , 466 U.S. 958 (1984) .....	16, 17
<i>Am. Fed'n of Gov't Employees, Local 2986 v. FLRA</i> , 775 F.2d 1022 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1985) .....	15
<i>Am. Fed'n of Labor v. NLRB</i> , 308 U.S. 401 (1940) .....	20, 22, 23
<i>Ass'n of Civilian Technicians v. FLRA</i> , 269 F.3d 1112 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	16
<i>Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco and Firearms v. FLRA</i> , 464 U.S. 89 (1983) .....	15
<i>California v. Federal Communications Commission</i> , 39 F.3d 919 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 514 U.S. 1050 (1995) .....	33
<i>Dep't of Veterans Affairs Med. Ctr., Long Beach, Cal. v. FLRA</i> , 16 F.3d 1526 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994).....	15
<i>Eisinger v. FLRA</i> , 218 F.3d 1097 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) .....	17, 25, 30
<i>Equal Employment Opportunity Comm'n v. FLRA</i> , 476 U.S. 19 (1986) .....	35
<i>Hartz Mountain Corp. v. Dotson</i> , 727 F.2d 1308 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	23
<i>Leedom v. Kyne</i> , 358 U.S. 184 (1958) .....	24
<i>NLRB v. Great Western Produce, Inc.</i> , 839 F.2d 555 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1988) .....	33
<i>NLRB v. HMO Int'l/Cal. Med. Group Health Plan, Inc.</i> , 678 F.2d 806 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1982) .....	26
<i>NLRB v. Springfield Hosp.</i> , 899 F.2d 1305 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 1990) .....	16
<i>NTEU v. FLRA</i> , 112 F.3d 402 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997) .....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(Continued)

	<b>Page No.</b>
<i>Nat'l Treas. Employees Union v. FLRA</i> , 399 F.3d 334 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	16
<i>Nat'l Treas. Employees Union v. FLRA</i> , 774 F.2d 1181 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....	11, 44
<i>Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp. v. FLRA</i> , 967 F.2d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....	15, 16
<i>Raley's, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 725 F.2d 1204 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1984) .....	22
<i>Ruiz-Morales v. Ashcroft</i> , 361 F.3d 1219 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) .....	15
<i>State of California v. Bennett</i> , 833 F.2d 827 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1987) .....	20
<i>Twin City Hosp. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 889 F.2d 1557 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1989) .....	36, 41
<i>U.S. Dept of Justice v. FLRA</i> , 727 F.2d 481 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1984) .....	22

**DECISIONS OF THE FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY**

<i>934<sup>th</sup> Tactical Airlift Group (AFRES), Minneapolis-St. Paul Int'l Airport, Minneapolis, Minn. and Local 1997, Am. Fed'n of Gov't Employees</i> , 13 F.L.R.A. 549 (1983) .....	37
<i>Department of the Army, Headquarters, Fort Dix, N.J.</i> , 53 F.L.R.A. 287 (1997) .....	35
<i>Fort Knox Dependent Schools and Fort Knox Teachers Association</i> , 5 F.L.R.A. 33 (1981) .....	44
<i>Int'l Fed'n of Prof'l and Technical Eng'rs, Local 25 and Dep't of the Navy, Mare Island Naval Shipyard</i> , 13 F.L.R.A. 433 (1983) .....	27
<i>Panama Canal Commission and American Federation of Government Employees, Local 1805</i> , 5 F.L.R.A. 104 (1981) .....	44

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(Continued)

	<b>Page No.</b>
<i>U.S. Dep't of Transportation, FAA, and Nat'l Air Traffic Controllers Ass'n,</i> 60 F.L.R.A. 20 (2004) .....	33
<i>West Point Elementary School, United States Military Academy, West Point, N.Y. and West Point Elementary School Teachers Association,</i> 6 F.L.R.A. 70 (1981) .....	44

**DECISIONS OF THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

<i>Aeronca, Inc.,</i> 221 N.L.R.B. 326 (1975) .....	39
<i>Broadhead-Garrett Co.,</i> 96 N.L.R.B. 669 (1951) .....	43
<i>Group Health Association,</i> 317 N.L.R.B. 238 (1995) .....	42,43
<i>Highway, Inc.,</i> 223 N.L.R.B. 646 (1976) .....	43

**DECISIONS OF THE ASSISTANT SECRETARY OF LABOR**

<i>Dep't of the Interior, Bureau of Land Mgm't, Riverside District and Land Office and Nat'l Fed'n of Fed'l Employees, Local 119,</i> 2 A/SLMR 329 (1972).....	32
<i>United States Army Safeguard Logistics Command, Huntsville, Ala.,</i> 2 A/SLMR 582 (1972) .....	11, 12, 14, 31, 44, 45

**STATUTES**

Federal Service Labor-Management Relations Statute, 5 U.S.C. §§ 7101-7135 (2000) .....	1
5 U.S.C. § 7103(a)(15) .....	9, 10, 11, 27, 35
5 U.S.C. § 7103(a)(15)(A)(ii) .....	35, 42
5 U.S.C. § 7103(a)(15)(A)(iii) .....	35, 39, 41

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Continued)**

	<b>Page No.</b>
5 U.S.C. § 7103(a)(15)(A)(iv) .....	35, 36
5 U.S.C. § 7105(a)(2)(A) .....	1
5 U.S.C. § 7105(e)(1)(A) .....	8
5 U.S.C. § 7105(f) .....	23
5 U.S.C. § 7111 .....	30
5 U.S.C. § 7111(d) .....	25
5 U.S.C. § 7112 .....	2, 7, 17, 18, 21, 24, 25, 27, 29, 30
5 U.S.C. § 7112(a) .....	8, 26, 27, 29, 30
5 U.S.C. § 7112(b) .....	8, 26, 27, 30
5 U.S.C. § 7112(b)(1) .....	26
5 U.S.C. § 7112(b)(2) .....	26
5 U.S.C. § 7112(b)(3) .....	26
5 U.S.C. § 7112(b)(5) .....	2, 3, 9, 18, 24, 25-27, 31, 42
5 U.S.C. § 7123 .....	23
5 U.S.C. § 7123(a) .....	21-23, 25
5 U.S.C. § 7123(a)(2) .....	2, 17, 20, 24, 29, 30
5 U.S.C. § 7123(c) .....	16, 35
5 U.S.C. § 7135(b) .....	11, 15, 43
 Executive Order 11,491, as amended .....	 20, 32, 43
 Homeland Security Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-296, 116 Stat. 235 .....	 4
 National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. § 152(12) .....	 39
§ 160(f) .....	22, 23

**CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS**

5 C.F.R. § 2422.31(c).....	13
----------------------------	----

**LEGISLATIVE HISTORY**

H.R. Rep. No. 95-1403 at 41 (1978) .....	27
--	----

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Continued)**

**Page No.**

H.R. Rep. No. 95-1717 at 153 (1978), *reprinted in* Subcommittee on Postal Personnel and Modernization of the Committee on Post Office and Civil Service, 96th Cong., 1st Sess., *Legislative History of the Federal Service Labor-Management Relations Statute, Title VII of the Civil Service Reform Act of 1978*, at 821 (1978) ..... 22

**MISCELLANEOUS**

Webster's Third New International Dictionary 1754 (1986) ..... 33
